

No. 15-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YUSUF ABDI ALI,

Petitioner,

v.

FARHAN MOHAMOUD TANI WARFAA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH PETER DRENNAN

Counsel of Record

218 North Lee Street, 3rd Floor

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

(703) 519-3773

joseph@josephpeterdrennan.com

Counsel for Petitioner

May 2, 2016

265652



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
District Court Proceedings	3
Fourth Court Proceedings	6
Petition for Certiorari	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION REINFORCES A CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER THE IMPORTANT QUESTION OF WHETHER ALLEGED <i>JUS COGENS</i> VIOLATIONS DEFEAT FOREIGN OFFICIAL IMMUNITY	7
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Circuits	7
B. This Important Question Warrants This Court’s Immediate Review	12
C. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Consider The Question Presented	15
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG	16
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary To International Law	16
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary To Domestic Law, Including Decisions Of This Court	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — LETTER FROM HON. LEONIE M. BRINKEMA TO MARY MCLEOD, PRINCIPAL DEPUTY LEGAL ADVISOR TO U.S. SECRETARY OF STATE JUNE 21, 2013, DATED FEBRUARY 1, 2016.	1a
APPENDIX B — STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES SEPTEMBER 19, 2013, WITH “EXHIBIT ‘A’”, LETTER FROM MARY MCLEOD, ACTING LEGAL ADVISOR TO SECRETARY OF STATE TO JOSEPH H. HUNT, DIRECTOR, FEDERAL PROGRAMS BRANCH, CIVIL DIVISION U.S. JUSTICE DEPARTMENT, DATED SEPTEMBER 17, 2013.	4a
APPENDIX C — NOTICE OF FILING OF LETTER FROM ABDI FARAH SHIRNDON, PRIME MINISTER OF THE REPUBLIC OF SOMALIA, TO U.S. SECRETARY OF STATE JOHN FORBES KERRY DECEMBER 4, 2013, WITH SAID LETTER, DATED NOVEMBER 30, 2013	8a
APPENDIX D — TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS BEFORE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, DATED JULY 25, 2014.	17a

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX E — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, DATED JULY 29, 2014.26a
APPENDIX F — ORDER OF THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, DATED JULY 29, 2014.51a
APPENDIX G — PUBLISHED MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE U.S. COURT FOR APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, DATED FEBRUARY 1, 201653a
APPENDIX H — JUDGMENT ORDER OF THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, DATED FEBRUARY 1, 201689a
APPENDIX I — STATUTORY PROVISIONS.91a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Al-Adsani v. United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 35763/97, 34 Eur. H.R. Rep. H. (2001)	17
<i>Belhas v. Ya'alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	17
<i>Bouzari v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , (2004)71 O.R.3d 675 (C.A.)	17, 19
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	22
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Doe I v. State of Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005)	13
<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	13
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Fang v. Jiang</i> , (2006) NZAR 420 (H.C.)	17, 18, 19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	22
<i>Giraldo v. Drummond Co.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D.D.C. 2011), aff'd, No. 11-7118, 2012 WL 5882566 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 23, 2012)	11, 13
<i>Heaney v. Gov't of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971)	9, 13
<i>Jones v. Saudi Arabia</i> , (2007) 1 A.C. 270 (H.L. 2006)	17, 18, 19
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	8
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mireskandari v. Mayne</i> , No. CV123861JGBMRWX, 2016 WL 1165896, (C.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2016), <i>judgment</i> <i>entered</i> , No. CV123861JGBMRWX, 2016 WL 1170871 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2016)	7
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Paul v. Avril</i> ,	

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
812 F. Supp. 207 (S.D. Fla. 1993)	14
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	22
<i>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	12
<i>Regina v. Bartle, ex parte Pinochet</i> , 38 I.L.M. 581 (H.L. 1999)	19
<i>Richardson v. Attorney Gen. of the British Virgin Islands</i> , No. CV 2008–144, 2013 WL 4494975 (D.V.I. Aug. 20, 2013)	8
<i>Rosenberg v. Pasha</i> , 577 F. App'x 22 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 134 S. Ct. 897 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sampson v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001)	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	21
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812)	12
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Smith v.</i> <i>Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 101 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Victory Transport Inc. v. Comisaria General de</i> <i>Abastecomientos y Transportes</i> , 336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964)	21-22
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , 811 F. 3d 653 (4 th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , 33 F.Supp. 3d 653 (E.D. Va. 2014)	1
<i>Weixum v. Xilai</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2008)	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ye v. Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Zhang v. Zemin</i> , (2010) NSWCA 255 (C.A.)	17
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1603.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1608.....	1

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Other Authorities	
136 Cong. Rec. S17486-01 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1990)	19
Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Pinochet and International Human Rights Litigation</i> , 97 Mich. L. Rev. 2129 (1999)	19, 20
Curtis A. Bradley & Laurence R. Helfer, <i>International Law and the U.S. Common Law of Foreign Official Immunity</i> , 2010 Sup. Ct. Rev. 213	18-19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)	13
Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Ger. v. Italy), Judgment (Feb. 3, 2012), <i>available at</i> http:// www.icj-cij.org/docket/files/143/16883.pdf	17, 19
Remarks by Mary McLeod at the 69th United Nations General Assembly Sixth Committee (Legal) Session on Agenda Item 78: Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of its 66th Session available at http://usun.state.gov/remarks/6229	16
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law § 66 (1965)	9
<i>Status of the CAT</i> , UN Doc. CAT/C/Rev. 5 (Jan. 22, 1998)	19
